

RECEIVED
06-03-2020
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 2019 AP 001983 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JACOB R. BEYER,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal from Orders of the Court Denying Defendant’s
Pretrial Motions and from the Judgment of Conviction and
Sentence dated July 23, 2019, in the Circuit Court for
Dane County, the Honorable William E. Hanrahan
Presiding, Trial Court Case No. 17-CF-2831

Mark A. Eisenberg
State Bar Number: 01013078
Jack S. Lindberg
State Bar Number: 1083046
EISENBERG LAW OFFICES, S.C.
308 E. Washington Avenue
P. O. Box 1069
Madison, WI 53701-1069
(608) 256-8356
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Jacob R. Beyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE GUILTY-PLEA-WAIVER RULE IS INAPPLICABLE IN BEYER'S CASE.	2
II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THE DISCOVERY DISCLOSURES BEYER SOUGHT AS HE HAS ESTABLISHED THEIR MATERIALITY TO A PRE-TRIAL PROCEEDING ESSENTIAL TO HIS DEFENSE.	8
III. THE ERRONEOUS INFORMATION AND MATERIAL OMISSIONS IN THE SEARCH WARRANT APPLICATION SHOULD PRECLUDE A FINDING THAT THE WARRANT WAS SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE.	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Peterson</i> , 968 F.2d 835 (9 th Cir. 1992)	5, 6, 7
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	7
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978)	10, 12, 13
<i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 420 U.S. 283, 95 S. Ct. 886, 43 L. Ed. 2d 196 (1975)	7, 8
<i>State v. Burks</i> , 2004 WI App 14, 268 Wis. 2d 747, 674 N.W.2d 640	8
<i>State v. Maday</i> , 179 Wis.2d 346, 507 N.W.2d 365 (Ct. App. 1993)	9, 10
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 375, 367 N.W.2d 209 (1985).	10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	4, 8
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed. 2d 481 (1985)	10

United States v. Lyons, 898 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990) 5

United States v. Robertson, 698 F.2d 703 (5th Cir. 1983) .. 5

United States v. Schmidt, 760 F.2d 828 (7th Cir. 1985) 4

Witherspoon v. United States, 633 F.2d 1247 (6th Cir. 1980) 5

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 972.02(1) 8

Other Materials

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 7
